
#plymlicensing

LICENSING COMMITTEE

Tuesday 5 December 2017
10.00 am
Council House, Plymouth

Members:
Councillor Dr Mahony, Chair
Councillor Churchill, Vice Chair
Councillors Carson, Cook, Sam Davey, Drean, Fry, Hendy, Loveridge, Morris, Parker-Delaz-
Ajete, Rennie, Singh, Storer and Winter.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

For further information on webcasting, attending Council meetings and how to engage in the 
democratic process please follow this link http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Democratic and Member 
Support
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for Helen Rickman/ 
Jamie Sheldon
T 01752 397444/ 304001
E 
helen.rickman@plymouth.gov.uk/ 
jamie.sheldon@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy
Published 27 November 2017

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


Licensing Committee

Agenda

1. Apologies  

To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Committee Members.

2. Declarations of Interest  

Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 
agenda.

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 68)

To confirm the minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee meeting held on the following 
dates:

 20 December 2016
 04 April 2017
 09 May 2017
 30 May 2017
 04 July 2017
 18 July 2017
 01 August 2017
 12 September 2017
 10 October 2017
 7 November 2017

Also to confirm the minutes of the Licensing Committee meetings held on the following 
dates:

 06 December 2016

4. Chair's Urgent Business  

To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 
forward for urgent consideration.

5. Street Trading Report 2018 / 2019:  (Pages 69 - 76)

6. Licensing Activity Report:  (Pages 77 - 84)

7. Information regarding delegated decisions for applications 
for the grant / variation of premises licences:  

(Pages 85 - 88)



8. Exempt business  

To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by the Freedom of 
Information Act 2000.

Part II (private meeting)

Agenda

Members of the public to note 

That under law, the panel is entitled to consider items in private. Members of the public will be 
asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed.

9. Confidential minutes  (Pages 89 - 92)

To approve the confidential minutes:

 20 December 2016 Licensing Sub





Licensing Sub Committee Tuesday 20 December 2016

Licensing Sub Committee

Tuesday 20 December 2016

PRESENT:

Councillor Dr Mahony, in the Chair.
Councillor Hendy, Vice Chair.
Councillors Churchill and Rennie.

Also in attendance: Kristin Barnes (Democratic Adviser), Ann Gillbanks (Senior Lawyer) and 
Fred Prout (Senior Licensing Officer).

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.40 am.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 
be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 
been amended.

17. Appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair  

The committee agreed that Councillor Mahony is appointed Chair and Councillor Hendy is 
appointed as Vice Chair for this particular meeting.

18. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest made by members in accordance with the code of 
conduct.

19. Chair's Urgent Business  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.

20. Exempt Business  

Agreed that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude th
[...]
al condition, in addition to the 
conditions agreed between the applicant and the Responsible Authorities are 
necessary and appropriate conditions to address the licensing objectives 
under the Licensing Act 2003 and will provide the controls required for the 
operation of these premises and have therefore AGREED TO GRANT the 
application subject to:

A. the mandatory conditions within the Licensing Act 2003 and;

B. the conditions contained in the applicant’s operating schedule and;

C. the conditions agreed with the Environmental Health and Police 
officers and;

D. the following additional condition:



Licensing Sub Committee Tuesday 9 May 2017

 “All outside areas will be closed and cleared of customers by 23:30 
hours.  Adequate notices will be displayed to inform patrons of this 
requirement.  If patrons are to be allowed to use the outside area for 
smoking after 23:30 hours then the following controls will be in place:

(i) the area shall be adequately monitored to ensure that patrons do not 
cause a nuisance;

(ii) patrons shall not be allowed to take drinks to the smoking area;

(iii) the area shall be provided with suitable ashtrays/bins;

(iv) the area shall be regularly swept to remove cigarette ends”;

(conditions C and D set out in full in annex 1 to this decision)

10. Exempt Business  

Agreed that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 3 of Part 1 
Schedule 12a of the Act, as amended by the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

11. Application for Grant of Premises Licence - Ocean Grill, 135 Hoe Road, 
Plymouth, PL1 3DE (E1&E3)  

Please refer to minute 9 above.



OCEAN GRILL – APPENDIX ONE CONDITONS:

Environmental Health Conditions
 

1. The premises will cease trading at midnight unless there is a pre-booked private 
function when the pre
[...]
ages will be retained for a minimum of 31 days.
 

4. The system will be capable of downloading images to a recognizable viewable 
format.

 
5. At all times the premises are open for business a member of staff will be present 

who is capable of operating the system and downloading images at the request 
of police or a member of a responsible authority.

 
6. The CCTV system will be capable of obtaining clear facial recognition images 

and a clear head and shoulders image of every person entering or leaving the 
premises.

CONDITION IMPOSED BY THE COMMITTEE:



All outside areas will be closed and cleared of customers by 23:30 hours.  Adequate notices 
will be displayed to inform patrons of this requirement.  If patrons are to be allowed to use 
the outside area for smoking after 23:30 hours then the following controls will be in place:

(i) The area shall be adequately monitored to ensure that patrons do not cause a 
nuisance

(ii) Patrons shall not be allowed to take drinks to the smoking area
(iii) The area shall be provided with suitable ashtrays/bins
(iv) The area shall be regularly swept to remove cigarette ends

 





Licensing Sub Committee Tuesday 30 May 2017

Licensing Sub Committee

Tuesday 30 May 2017

PRESENT:

Councillor Dr Mahony, in the Chair.
Councillor Churchill, Vice Chair.
Councillors Parker-Delaz-Ajete and Singh.

Apologies for absence: Councillor Rennie.

Also in attendance: Ann Gillbanks (Senior Lawyer), Fred Prout (Senior Licensing Officer) and 
Helen Wright (Democratic Adviser).

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.40 am.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 
be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 
been amended.

12. Appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair  

Agreed that Councillor Dr Mahony is appointed Chair for this particular meeting and 
Councillor Churchill is appointed as Vice Chair for this 
[...]
rward by the applicant as amended below;
  

 the following additional conditions from Plymouth City Council’s 
pool of licensing conditions;

i.Amendment to condition MC4 as contained within the operating 
schedule to read “ All staff shall be trained in the requirements of 
the Challenge 25 policies”

38. ii.MMC7 – The premises licence holder or nominated person shall 
ensure a telephone number is made available and displayed in a 



Licensing Sub Committee Tuesday 10 October 2017

prominent location within the hotel foyer for local residents to 
contact in case of noise-nuisance or anti-social behaviour by 
persons or activities associated with the premises. The telephone 
number will be a direct number to the management who are in 
control during opening hours. A record will be kept by 
management of all calls received, including the time, date and 
information of the caller, including action taken from the call. 
Records will be made available for inspection either by any relevant 
responsible authority throughout the trading hours of the premises;

39. iii.NC2- To prevent noise from the terraces being intrusive, noise 
emanating from the premises, so far as it is reasonably practical, will 
not be  distinguishable above other background noise one metre 
from the façade of the nearest residential property.

38. Exempt Business  

There were items of exempt business.



Licensing Sub Committee Tuesday 7 November 2017

Licensing Sub Committee

Tuesday 7 November 2017

PRESENT:

Councillors Hendy, Dr Mahony and Rennie.
Councillor Churchill as the 4th Member.

Also in attendance: Ann Gillbanks (Senior Lawyer), Frederick Prout (Senior Licensing Officer), 
Helen Rickman (Democratic Advisor) and Jamie Sheldon (Democratic Advisor).

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.00 am.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 
be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
[...]
h officers 

The Committee agreed to grant the application.

43. Exempt Business  

There were no items of exempt business.





Licensing Committee Tuesday 6 December 2016

Licensing Committee

Tuesday 6 December 2016

PRESENT:

Councillor Dr Mahony, in the Chair.
Councillors Carson, Sam Davey, Hendy, Loveridge, Parker-Delaz-Ajete, Rennie, Singh, Storer 
and Winter.

Apologies for absence: Councillors Churchill, Drean, Fry and Morris.

Also in attendance: Emily Bullimore (Street Operations and Street Trading Manager), Ann 
Gillbanks (Senior Lawyer) and Helen Wright (Democratic Adviser).

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.40 am.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 
be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 
been amended.

7. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest made by Members, in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct.

8. Minutes  

The committee agreed the following minutes –

Licensing Committee –

 7 June 2016

Licensing Sub Committee

 24 June 2016
 19 July 2016
 25 October 2016

9. Chair's Urgent Business  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.

10. Street Trading Report 2017/2018  

The Strategic Director for Place submitted the street trading report 2016/17 which provided 
an overview of the process for the issuing of consents for the 2017/18 trading year.



Licensing Committee Tuesday 6 December 2016

Emily Bullimore highlighted the following main areas –

● the duration of consents for 2017/18;
● consent fees for 2017/18 background;
● allocation procedure;
● street trading during city centre events;
● ad hoc street trading.

The main areas of questioning from Members related to the following –

(a) Amey were currently responsible for setting the fees for outdoor 
seating in all areas outside of the Business Improvement District 
(BID) areas up until next March when the contract finished; the City 
Centre Company was responsible for setting the pricing structure 
for the outdoor seating areas (in the areas outside of the BID a 
standard fee was charged); currently the outdoor seating policy 
including the pricing structure was being reviewed by Highways; 
under this review, the feasibility of introducing a penalty charge for 
making more than one visit was being investigated;

(b) board advertising was included within the outdoor seating policy; 
there was recognition that enforcement of issues had not been pro-
active;

(c) traders were able to pay their fees either on a monthly or quarterly 
basis; currently there were no bad debts within the account;

(d) work had commenced on the drafting of the licensing policy; 
consideration would be given to designating Plymouth as a trade 
area; however work would be required to identify the problem areas 
prior to the adoption of prohibitive streets/roads;

(e) in order to trade, the hot food vans required a food hygiene 
certificate which was issued by Environmental Health and Safety 
Team; (traders wishing to operate after 11pm would need a 
premises licence);

(f) Amey would be contacted regarding the problem of articulated 
lorries parking along the road near the Chaplins superstore (this 
caused a problem as vehicles were forced to move into the middle 
of the road in order to pass the parked lorries);

(g) Amy would also be contacted regarding the broken slaps in the 
Piazza.

The committee agreed the following the –

(1) consent dates for 2017/208 are approved 1 April 2017 – 31 March 
2018;



Licensing Committee Tuesday 6 December 2016

(2) consent fees are approved for 2017/18 (as set out in appendix 1);

(3) Assistant Director for Economic Development has delegated 
authority to approve, within Committee policy the issuing of 
consents to existing city centre traders seeking to continue trading 
2017/18;

(4) Assistant Director for Economic Development has delegated 
authority to approve, within Committee policy, the issuing of 
consents to new traders or contested sites for city centre sites in 
consultation with the Chair of the Licensing Committee and the lead 
opposition member;

(5) Assistant Director for Economic Development has delegated 
authority to approve, within Committee policy, short-term street 
trading consents in association with other city centre events and 
commercial activity;

(6) Assistant Director for Economic Development has delegated 
authority to approve and set fees for ad hoc street trading 
applications, within Committee policy;

(7) Assistant Director for Economic Development has delegated 
authority to approve, within Committee policy, the issuing of 
consents to existing ice cream traders seeking to continue trading 
2017/18;

(8) Assistant Director for Economic Development has delegated 
authority to approve, within Committee policy, the issuing of 
consents to new traders or contested sites for vacant ice cream sites 
in consultation with the Chair of the Licensing Committee and the 
lead opposition member;

(9) Assistant Director for Economic Development has delegated 
authority to approve, within Committee policy, the issuing of 
consents to existing Hoe and Madeira Road trading sites seeking to 
continue trading in 2017/18;

(10) Licensing Committee delegates approval for Hoe and Madeira Road 
trading sites to the Licensing Sub Committee for all new applications.

11. Exempt Business  

Agreed that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

12. Confidential Minutes  



Licensing Committee Tuesday 6 December 2016

The committee agreed the following confidential Licensing Sub Committee minutes –

 24 June 2016
 19
[...]
ing Consents under the Council’s street trading policy ensures that all 
Consent holders are properly licensed and operate in a hygienic and safe manner within the street 
trading policy guidelines.  It also finances the management of Street Trading enforcement.  

Equality and Diversity

Has an Equality Impact Assessment been undertaken?  No – Each application is assessed on its own 
merit 

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action:

It is recommended that:

1. The Consent dates for 2018 / 2019 are approved of 1 April 2018 – 31 March 2019.
2. The Consent fees set out in Appendix 1, for 2018 / 2019 are approved.
3. The Assistant Director for Economic Development has delegated authority to approve, within 

Committee policy the issuing of Consents to existing city centre traders seeking to continue 
trading 2018 / 2019.

4. The Assistant Director for Economic Development has delegated authority to approve within 
Committee policy the issuing of Consents to new traders or contested sites for city centre 
sites in consultation with the chair of the licensing committee and lead opposition member.

5. The Assistant Director for Economic Development has delegated authority to approve within 
Committee policy short-term street trading consents in association with other city centre 
events and commercial activity.

6. The Assistant Director for Economic Development has delegated authority to approve and 
set fees for ad hoc street trading applications, within Committee policy.

7. The Assistant Director for Economic Development has delegated authority to approve, within 
Committee policy the issuing of Consents to existing ice cream traders seeking to continue 
trading 2018 / 2019.

8. The Assistant Director for Economic Development has delegated authority to approve within 
Committee policy the issuing of Consents to new traders or contested sites for vacant ice 
cream sites in consultation with the chair of the licensing committee and lead opposition 
member. 

9. The Assistant Director for Economic Development has delegated authority to approve within 
Committee policy the issuing of Consents to existing Hoe and Madeira Road Waterfront 
trading sites seeking to continue trading in 2018 / 2019.

10. For Hoe and Madeira Road Waterfront trading sites the licensing committee delegate 
approval to the licensing sub-committee for all new applications.

11. To agree new Terms and Conditions for the Pier Street Ice Cream pitch following the 
addition of an electrical hook up installation on site.

Reason for recommendations:

These actions are recommended as the quickest option in facilitating the process of renewing Street 
Trading Consents for the start of the 2018 / 2019 trading year and maintaining the income stream.   



Revised Jul 2013

Alternative options considered and rejected:
The authority to renew annual Consents and set Consent fees by referral to the Licensing
Committee for approval.  This would take up Committee time on routine renewals and due to 
Committee timetables would slow down renewal process which could result in a loss of income.

Published work / information:

None

Background papers:

None

Exemption Paragraph NumberTitle Part 1 Part II
1 2 3 4 5 6 7

  

Sign off: 

Fin Pl171
8.131

Leg 29291/ag/8
/11/17

Mon 
Off

HR Assets IT Strat 
Proc

Originating SMT Member
Has the Cabinet Member(s) agreed the contents of the report?  Yes / No* please delete as 
necessary 



Revised Jul 2013

1.0 Introduction
1.1 The Council operates a scheme under the provisions of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 for the control of Street Trading in the City Centre, the Hoe and Barbican 
areas.

1.2   Under the scheme certain streets have been designated ‘Prohibited Streets’ where Street 
Trading (with limited exceptions such as news vendors) is totally prohibited and other ‘Consent 
Streets’ where Street Trading is permitted only with the consent of the Council.  Within the 
designated areas the monitoring and enforcement of the Terms and Conditions of Street Trading 
licenses and the prevention of unauthorised Street Trading is undertaken by enforcement staff, 
funded in part from the Street Trading Consent fees.

1.3  The council has identified 30 sites or locations within the designated Consented Streets where it 
will grant Street Trading Consents comprising:

14 sites, in the pedestrianized City Centre
7 Sites in the Hoe and Waterfront area for the sale of ice cream from mobile vans.
1 site in the City Centre from a mobile unit for the sale of ice cream.
8 sites in Hoe and Madeira Road for sale of food and non-food items.

1.4 The purpose of the report is:
a) To set the consent dates and fees for 2018/ 2019.
b) To ask that the Assistant Director for Economic development be given delegated powers 
to approve the issuing of consents.
c)To set the Terms and Conditions for the Pier Street Ice Cream site following the 
installation of an electrical pillar to pull it into line with the City Centre pitches that have 
electricity on site.

2.0 Duration of Consents for 2018 / 2019
2.1 It is proposed that all City Centre Consents commence on 1 April 2018 and end on 31 March 
2019.
2.2 It is proposed that all hoe ice cream sites (vans) commence on 1 April 2018 and end on 31 March 
2019.
2.3 It is proposed that all Hoe Road and Madeira Road food and non-food sites commence on 1 April 
2018 – 31 March 2019.

3.0Consent fees for 2018 / 2019 background
3.1 The Local Government (miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (Sch 4 para 9) provides that a 
Council may charge fees as it considers reasonable for the granting or renewal of Street Trading 
consents.  In particular, it may take account of the duration of the Consent, the street in which it 
authorises trading and the description of articles in which the holder is authorised to trade.

3.2 The Council’s policy is to administer its street trading scheme as a trading account and to finance 
all of its expenditure on street 
[...]
r new applications would be considered in consultation 
with the chair of the licensing committee.

4.3 In 2013 the Committee approved the creation of trading sites on Hoe Road and Madeira Road 
and delegated approval of new applications to the Licensing Sub Committee.  As only one site has 
been let it proposed that all new applications would continue to be considered by the Licensing Sub 
Committee, and that any renewals are given delegated authority to the Assistant Director for 
Economic Development

5.0Street Trading during City Centre Events
The City Centre Company and Plymouth City Council organise a number of events and 
entertainment each year in the City Centre, City Centre space is also used commercially for 
promotional activity.  Opportunities for short-term street trading during these periods are often 
requested.  This type of short-term street trading can add to the attractiveness of the City Centre 
making the City Centre a more desirable place to visit.  It is proposed that in these instances the 
Assistant Director for Economic Development may approve short-term licenses for street trading 
associated with events or promotional activity. During events in the City Centre, full time Street 
Traders are not asked to move out of the City Centre.

6.0Ad hoc Street Trading
6.1From time to time applications are received from entrepreneurs with propositions who wish to 
trade in the City Centre for a period less than 12 months.  They are self-sufficient and do not require 
a street trading stall.  An example of these may be an artist wishing to draw and sell their personal 
caricatures and another person seeking to sell his poetry on scrolls.  Neither of these activities has 
the potential to clash with permanent shops or traders but would add to the vibrancy of the City 
Centre and help maintain the income stream.  This type of trading does not require a fixed site and 
could be located comfortable and safely within the City Centre.

7.0 Pier Street Term
[...]
orge Street (nr. Sundial) 6299 6424

9 New George Street (Waterstones) 6299 6424

3A Bedford Way (Royal Parade end) 3793 3869

3B Bedford Way (New George Street) 6237 6362

4A Old Town Street 3793 3869

7 New George Street – operating from 
top outside Drakes Circus to the 

area opposite Bedford Way

2911 2969

8 New George Street Winter (Sundial 
area) seasonal

2446 2495

8 New George Street Summer (Sundial 
area) seasonal

1281 1307

10 Sundial East 7511 7661

11 Sundial West 7511 7661

12 Cornwall St o/side Superdrug 4225 4309
13 Place De Brest East 4225 4309
14 Place de Brest, o/s Specsavers 4225 4309

ICE CREAM SITES
B Madeira Road 4411 4499
C Madeira Road 4411 4499
E Hoe Road 10881 11099
F Hoe Road 10881 11099
G Hoe Road / Grand Parade 5482 5592
H Pier Street 1311 1337
I Cliff Road 1067 1088

HOE AND MADEIRA ROAD SITES
1 Hoe Road colonnade west 3000 3000
2 Hoe Road mid-west colonnade 3000 3000
3 Hoe Road mid – east colonnade 3000 3000
4 Hoe Road colonnade east 3000 3000
5 Hoe Road lido west 3000 3000
6 Madeira Road triangle west 3000 3000
7 Madeira Road triangle east 3000 3000
8 Madeira Road adjacent to cannons 3000 3000

TOTAL* 135,860 138,029

*Assumes 100% occupancy



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Subject: Licensing Activity Report 

Committee: Licensing Committee

Date: 05 December 2017

Cabinet Member: Councillor John Riley

CMT Member: Dr Ruth Harrell (Office of the Director of Public Health)

Author: Rachael Hind (Service Manager)

Contact: Tel: 01752 308794
e-mail: Rachael.hind@plymouth.gov.uk

Ref: ERS/LIC/

Key Decision: None

Part:                                  1

Purpose of the report:
This report has been compiled to give the Licensing Committee an overview of the various aspects of 
the work undertaken by agencies involved in regulating the licencing regimes within the remit of the 
Committee. The report will also highlight future work plans and potential changes in legislation or 
guidance which will have an impact on the Committee.

Our Plan - O
[...]
r 2017/18

12.1 The responsible authorities will continue to support licensed premises to ensure that they are 
best placed to contribute towards providing a positive and well managed ENTE. Ongoing 
work with Planning will assist in the development of the Plymouth Plan and supplementary 
planning guidance in relation to the ENTE

12.2 All agencies will continue to meet to discuss enforcement strategies, best practice and on-
going operations to ensure that resources are best targeted at those premises that contribute 
significantly to undermining the licensing objectives. 



12.3 Significant areas of work will be:

 Continue our joint working to detect, deter and disrupt modern slavery and exploitation

 Continue the joint working with the Police to reduce hate crime

 Continue with on the voluntary reducing the strength campaign

 Undertake a programme of alcohol and gambling test purchasing operations

 Publish the local area gambling profiles 

 Audit all gambling risk assessments against the new gambling profiles

 Safeguarding training for gambling establishments to be arranged.

 Training of the Taxi Marshalls that will be appointed for the Barbican to assist with the ENTE.

 Reinstatement of the Event Safety Advisory Group and ENTE and Alcohol Harm Reduction 
Sub Group.

13.0 Conclusion

13.1 This report has sought to provide members with an insight into the range of work initiatives 
and enforcement operations undertaken by the Licensing Team for regulating the evening and 
night time economy throughout 2016/17. In addition to provide details of the work initiatives 
planned for the coming year and how partner agencies will continue to interact to ensure that 
limited resources are targeted effectively.



Revised April 2017

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Subject: Information regarding delegated decisions for applications 

for the grant / variation of premises licences  

Committee: Licensing Committee

Date: 05 December 2017

Cabinet Member: Councillor John Rile
[...]
garding delegated decisions for applications for the grant / variation of premises licences
	9 Confidential minutes



Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Committee Tuesday 5 December 2017

Licensing Committee

Tuesday 5 December 2017

PRESENT:

Councillor Dr Mahony, in the Chair.
Councillor Churchill, Vice Chair.
Councillors Morris, Parker-Delaz-Ajete, Rennie, Singh and Winter.

Apologies for absence: Councillor Drean 

Also in attendance: Frederick Prout (Licensing), Sharon Day (Lawyer) and Jamie Sheldon 
(Democratic Advisor). 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.50 am.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may 
be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have 
been amended.

13. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest made by Members, in accordance with the Code of 
Conduct.

14. Minutes  

The Committee confirmed the minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee meetings held on 
the following dates:

 20 December 2016
 04 April 2017
 09 May 2017
 30 May 2017
 04 July 2017
 18 July 2017
 01 August 2017
 12 September 2017
 10 October 2017
 7 November 2017

Also confirmed the minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on the following dates:

 06 December 2016 subject to an amendment to a typographical error at point (g) 
which should read ‘slabs’ not ‘slaps’.



Licensing Committee Tuesday 5 December 2017

15. Chair's Urgent Business  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.

16. Street Trading Report 2018 / 2019  

The Strategic Director for Place submitted the street trading report providing an overview 
of the process for issuing consents for the 2018/19 trading year.

Emily Bullimore (BID Street Operation Manager) highlighted the following main areas –
 Duration of Consents for 2018 / 2019

 Consent fees for 2018 / 2019 background

 Allocation Procedure

 Street Trading during City Centre Events

 Ad hoc Street Trading

 Pier Street Terms and Conditions

The main areas of questioning from Members related to the following:

(a) The fact that there was a small error at paragraph 4.2 which should have had 
the words ‘and lead opposition member’ added to the end of that paragraph. 
This was noted by the committee.

(b) The current occupation of sites, the types of activities carried out and 
expressions of interest for the next years trading period.

Cllr Morris arrived part way through this item

The committee agreed the recommendations within the report with the exception of 
recommendation 10 which was agreed as set out below:

Agreed recommendations:

1. The Consent dates for 2018 / 2019 are approved of 1 April 2018 – 31 March 
2019.

2. The Consent fees set out in Appendix 1, for 2018 / 2019 are approved.

3. The Assistant Director for Economic Development has delegated authority to 
approve, within Committee policy the issuing of Consents to existing city 
centre traders seeking to continue trading 2018 / 2019.

4. The Assistant Director for Economic Development has delegated authority to 
approve within Committee policy the issuing of Consents to new traders or 
contested sites for city centre sites in consultation with the chair of the 



Licensing Committee Tuesday 5 December 2017

licensing committee and lead opposition member.

5. The Assistant Director for Economic Development has delegated authority to 
approve within Committee policy short-term street trading consents in 
association with other city centre events and commercial activity.

6. The Assistant Director for Economic Development has delegated authority to 
approve and set fees for ad hoc street trading applications, within Committee 
policy.

7. The Assistant Director for Economic Development has delegated authority to 
approve, within Committee policy the issuing of Consents to existing ice 
cream traders seeking to continue trading 2018 / 2019.

8. The Assistant Director for Economic Development has delegated authority to 
approve within Committee policy the issuing of Consents to new traders or 
contested sites for vacant ice cream sites in consultation with the chair of the 
licensing committee and lead opposition member. 

9. The Assistant Director for Economic Development has delegated authority to 
approve within Committee policy the issuing of Consents to existing Hoe and 
Madeira Road Waterfront trading sites seeking to continue trading in 2018 / 
2019.

10. For Hoe and Madeira Road Waterfront trading sites the licensing committee 
delegate authority to the licensing sub committee to decide upon all new 
applications.

11. To agree new Terms and Conditions for the Pier Street Ice Cream pitch 
following the addition of an electrical hook up installation on site.

17. Licensing Activity Report  

The Director of Public Health submitted the licensing activity report which provided an 
overview of aspects of the work undertaken in relation to the various licensing regime 
within the remit of the Licensing Committee. The report further provided a legislative 
update for the committee’s information.

The main areas of questioning from members related to the following:

(a) Whether taxi marshalls were SIA approved; 

(b) Enforcement action in relation to underage sales;

(c) Gambling establishments profiling, risk assessments and safeguarding 
considerations. 

The Committee noted the report.



Licensing Committee Tuesday 5 December 2017

18. Information regarding delegated decisions for applications for the grant / 
variation of premises licences  

Frederick Prout (Senior Licensing Officer) provided the Committee an update on 
Information regarding the delegated decisions for applications for the grant/variation of 
premises licenses.

The committee discussed the importance of having at least two Licensing Committee 
meetings a year, one in June and the other in December. 

The Committee noted the report.

19. Exempt business  

Agreed that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

20. Confidential minutes  

The Committee approved the confidential minutes:

 20 December 2016 Licensing Sub Committee


